in addition to the reimbursement of CID Costs in accordance with Section 6.02 hereof.  The CID Costs 
shall include tenant improvements expended in anticipation of the approval of the CID, so long as the 
same were expended within 180 days prior to the approval of the CID 

“CID Costs Cap” means Three Million One Hundred Eighty Thousand Five Hundred and 
Twenty Dollars ($3,180,520), plus interest on construction incurred on CID Costs at a rate not to exceed 
5.50%, computed in accordance with Section 6.02 hereof. 

“CID Fund” means the Northgate Plaza CID Fund, created pursuant to the CID Act and Section 
6.02 hereof. 

“CID Policy” means the City’s Community Improvement District Policy adopted May 12, 2015,

[...]

In the event this Agreement is terminated pursuant to this Section, the 
City shall take any and all action to promptly terminate the CID and the CID Sales Tax. 

Section 4.03. Project Budget. The estimated Project Budget is attached as Exhibit D hereto.  
The total investment in the Project is estimated at Eight Million Forty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Seventy Dollars ($8,045,870); however, Developer may only be reimbursed for CID Costs incurred for 
improvements listed in the Project Budget, as further set forth in Section 6.02.  The Parties hereby agree 
that the Project Budget is not a proposed cap on the amount of any specific type of expenditure shown in

[...]

REIMBURSEMENT OF CID COSTS;  

COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT FINANCING 

Section 6.01. Advanced Funds Account. 

A. Creation of Account; Initial Deposit. The City acknowledges receipt from the 
Developer of a deposit with the City equal to the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) (the 
“Advanced Funds”), to be held by the City in a separate, segregated account of the City to be known as 
the “Advanced Funds Account.” The City may invest the Advanced Funds in the same manner as other 
funds of the City are invested, and interest earnings shall remain in the Advanced Funds Account.